

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)
FRIDAY, THE EIGHTH DAY OF MAY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

: PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE Y. LAKSHMANA RAO
WRIT PETITION NO: 13930 OF 2026

Between:

1. Dayala Ajay Naidu, S/o. Vijaya Naidu, Aged 32 Years, Occ: Secretary, Holy Zion CSI Church, Bapulapadu, R/o. D. No. 4-167, KS Talkies Road, Bapulapadu Mandal, Hanuman Junction, Krishna District.
2. Khambham Naveen Babu, S/o. Kambham Vijaya Babu, Aged 36 Years, Occ: Treasurer, Holy Zion CSI Church Bapulapadu R/o. D. No. 4-167, KS Talkies Road, Bapulapadu Mandal, Hanuman Junction, Krishna District.

Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep by The Principal Secretary, Home Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi Amaravati, Guntur District-522238
2. The Director General of Police, Police Headquarters, Mangalagiri, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh-522502
3. The Superintendent of Police, Krishna District, Machilipatnam-521001
4. The Station House Officer, The Hanuman Junction Police Station, Hanuman Junction, Krishna District-521301
5. The Holy Zion CSI, Church rep by its Priest, Bapulapadu Village and Mandal, Hanuman Junction Krishna District-521105
6. Dasari Venkata Krishna Rao, S/o. Venkata Ratnam, Aged about 50 years, R/o D.No 3-113, Near Karunya Church, Bapulapadu village, Hanuman Junction, Krishna District-521105

7. Dayala Srinivasa Rao, S/o Adam, Aged 54 years, R/o D.No 4-147, K S talkies road Bapulapadu village & Mandal, Hanuman junction, Krishna District-521105.
8. Koduri John Ratnam, S/o Prabhudas, Aged about 55 years, R/o D.No 3-66, K S talkies road, Bapulapadu village & Mandal, Hanuman junction, Krishna District-521105.
9. Koduri Surekha Rani, W/o John Ratnam, Aged about 50 years, R/o D.No 3-66, K S talkies road, Bapulapadu village & Mandal, Hanuman junction, Krishna District-521105.
10. Dasari Sujatha, W/o Dasari Venkata Krishna Rao, Aged 53 years, R/o D. No. 3-113, near Karunya Church, Bapulapadu Village & Mandal, Hanuman Junction, Krishna District.
11. Pothuraju Vijaya Kumari, W/o Ramayya (late), Aged about 55 years, R/o D.No3-74/1, K.S talkies road, Bapulapadu village & Mandal, Hanuman junction, Krishna District-521105.
12. Remain Paul Jeeva Ratnam, S/o Yohanu, Aged about 40 years, D.No 4-140/b, K.S talkies road Bapulapadu village & Mandal, Hanuman junction, Krishna District-521105

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through their Advocate Sri Penumaka Venkata Rao, presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ, order or direction more particularly in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the action of the Respondent No. 4 / Station House Officer in not taking action on the Petitioners Representation/Report dated 04.05.2026 submitted for taking necessary action against the Respondent No. 6 to 12 as illegal, arbitrary, capricious and contrary to the provisions of BNSS and violation of the

fundamental rights guaranteed under the Articles 14, 21, 25 and 26 of the Constitution of India and consequently direct the 4th respondent to take necessary action on the Petitioners Representation/Report dated 04.05.2026

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Penumaka Venkata Rao, Advocate for the Petitioner, and of GP for Home for Respondent Nos. 1 to 4, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Priest, Holy Zion CSI, Church, Bapulapadu Village and Mandal, Hanuman Junction Krishna District-521105
2. Dasari Venkata Krishna Rao, S/o. Venkata Ratnam, Aged about 50 years, R/o D.No 3-113, Near Karunya Church, Bapulapadu village, Hanuman Junction, Krishna District-521105
3. Dayala Srinivasa Rao, S/o Adam, Aged 54 years, R/o D.No 4-147, K S talkies road Bapulapadu village & Mandal, Hanuman junction, Krishna District-521105.
4. Koduri John Ratnam, S/o Prabhudas, Aged about 55 years, R/o D.No 3-66, K S talkies road, Bapulapadu village & Mandal, Hanuman junction, Krishna District-521105.
5. Koduri Surekha Rani, W/o John Ratnam, Aged about 50 years, R/o D.No 3-66, K S talkies road, Bapulapadu village & Mandal, Hanuman junction, Krishna District-521105.
6. Dasari Sujatha, W/o Dasari Venkata Krishna Rao, Aged 53 years, R/o D. No. 3-113, near Karunya Church, Bapulapadu Village & Mandal, Hanuman Junction, Krishna District.

7. Pothuraju Vijaya Kumari, W/o Ramayya (late), Aged about 55 years, R/o D.No3-74/1, K.S talkies road, Bapulapadu village & Mandal, Hanuman junction, Krishna District-521105.
8. Remain Paul Jeeva Ratnam, S/o Yohanu, Aged about 40 years, D.No 4-140/b, K.S talkies road Bapulapadu village & Mandal, Hanuman junction, Krishna District-521105

are be and hereby directed to show cause on or before 14.05.2026 to which date the case stands posted either appearing in person or through an advocate as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following: ORDER

Issue notice to unofficial respondents.

The learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to take out personal notice to unofficial respondents and file proof to that effect.

At the request of the learned Assistant Government Pleader, post the matter before the First Vacation Court-2026, in the 'Motion List' for obtaining instructions.

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/- R SRINIVASA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Priest, Holy Zion CSI, Church Bapulapadu Village & Mandal, Hanuman Junction Krishna District-521105

2. Dasari Venkata Krishna Rao, S/o. Venkata Ratnam, Aged about 50 years, R/o D.No 3-113, Near Karunya Church, Bapulapadu village, Hanuman Junction, Krishna District-521105
3. Dayala Srinivasa Rao, S/o Adam, Aged 54 years, R/o D.No 4-147, K S talkies road Bapulapadu village & Mandal, Hanuman junction, Krishna District-521105.
4. Koduri John Ratnam, S/o Prabhudas, Aged about 55 years, R/o D.No 3-66, K S talkies road, Bapulapadu village & Mandal, Hanuman junction, Krishna District-521105.
5. Koduri Surekha Rani, W/o John Ratnam, Aged about 50 years, R/o D.No 3-66, K S talkies road, Bapulapadu village & Mandal, Hanuman junction, Krishna District-521105.
6. Dasari Sujatha, W/o Dasari Venkata Krishna Rao, Aged 53 years, R/o D. No. 3-113, near Karunya Church, Bapulapadu Village & Mandal, Hanuman Junction, Krishna District.
7. Pothuraju Vijaya Kumari, W/o Ramayya (late), Aged about 55 years, R/o D.No3-74/1, K.S talkies road, Bapulapadu village & Mandal, Hanuman junction, Krishna District-521105.
8. Remain Paul Jeeva Ratnam, S/o Yohanu, Aged about 40 years, D.No 4-140/b, K.S talkies road Bapulapadu village & Mandal, Hanuman junction, Krishna District-521105 (1 to 8 by RPAD)
9. One CC to Sri Penumaka Venkata Rao, Advocate [OPUC]
10. Two CCs to GP for Home, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
11. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

DR.YLR, J

DATED: 08/05/2026

POST THE MATTER BEFORE THE FIRST SUMMER VACATION COURT -
2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.13930 of 2026

